

新聞資料 Media Information

## NWS Holdings expands into commercial aircraft leasing by acquiring 40% interest in Goshawk Aviation Limited

(30 January 2015, Hong Kong) NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or the "Group"; Hong Kong stock code: 659), through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary Natal Global Limited, has entered into an agreement to acquire 40% shares and outstanding notes in Goshawk Aviation Limited ("Goshawk") from Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited ("CTFE"). The total cash consideration is approximately US\$222.5 million, or equivalent to approximately HK\$1,724.4 million. Goshawk is principally engaged in commercial aircraft leasing with a portfolio of 27 aircraft. Upon completion of the acquisition, NWS Holdings and CTFE will respectively own 40% equity interest in Goshawk.

Brian Cheng, Executive Director of NWS Holdings, said, "The investment in Goshawk is well positioned to benefit from the growth of aircraft leasing business that has been fuelled by increasing air traffic demand and globalization. The aircraft leasing business generates strong recurring cash flow and income, similar to the Group's other infrastructure and services investments. In addition, the acquisition will further enhance our exposure and fortify our knowledge in the aviation industry following our recent investment in Beijing Capital International Airport ("BCIA")."

"We have ambitious plans to grow Goshawk into a prominent aircraft leasing company, and our management expertise will help build Goshawk and our aviation business into an important contributor to the Group's earnings," he added. NWS Holdings acquired a stake in BCIA in December 2013 and became its second largest shareholder after Capital Airports Holding Company. Same as BCIA, the aircraft leasing business will be reported under the Group's Ports & Logistics Segment within the Infrastructure Division.

- END -

This press release is also available at the Group's website (<u>www.nws.com.hk</u>).

Page 1 of 2

新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

香港中環皇后大道中 18 號新世界大廈 28 樓 28/F New World Tower, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nws.com.hk



Hang Seng Corporate Sustainability Index Series Member 2014-2015





## **NWS Holdings Limited**

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Hong Kong stock code: 659), the infrastructure and service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Hong Kong stock code: 17), operates businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China and Macau. Its Infrastructure portfolio includes Roads, Energy, Water and Ports & Logistics projects. Its Services portfolio comprises Facilities Management (the management of Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre and Free Duty), Construction & Transport (construction, bus and ferry services) and Strategic Investments.

## **Goshawk Aviation Limited**

Goshawk Aviation Limited ("Goshawk") is an aircraft operating lease joint venture between Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited and Investec Bank plc (London Stock Exchange: INVP), which will be joined by NWS Holdings Limited. Goshawk focuses on acquiring newer age, narrow-bodied commercial aircraft for leasing to an internationally diversified portfolio of airline operators. As at 30 January 2015, Goshawk owns 27 aircraft, and will continue to grow the portfolio.

For further information, please contact:

NWS Holdings Limited <u>For Media</u> Gray Chan Manager – Corporate Communication Tel : (852) 2131 3801 E-mail: <u>graychan@nws.com.hk</u>

## For Analysts

Clement Chow Head – Investor Relations Tel : (852) 2131 6261 E-mail: <u>clementchow@nws.com.hk</u>

Page 2 of 2





